
 

 
 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

AGENDA 
AUDIT PANEL 

 
 

Date: THURSDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
Committee Room 3 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:    Olga Cole 
Telephone:       0208 314 8577 (direct line) 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 

 Independent Members 

Councillor Michael Harris (Chair) 
Councillor Philip Peake (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ami Ibitson 
Councillor Mark Ingleby 
Councillor Dan Whittle 
Councillor Jim Mallory 
 

 Paul Dale 
Richard King 
Mike Robinson 
David Webb 
 

 
Members are summoned to attend this meeting 

 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 3 September 2013 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Minutes 
 

1 - 7 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 

8 - 11 

3. Grant Thornton's External Audit Reports on the 2012/13 Accounts 
 

12 - 109 

4. External Auditor's Reports on the 2012/13 Accounts 
 

110 - 112 

5. Internal Audit Update Report 
 

113 - 133 

6. Anti Fraud & Corruption Team (A-FACT) Update 
 

134 - 138 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\9\6\ai00006698\$0voe3krp.doc 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 

 

Minutes 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT PANEL, which was open to the press and public, 
held on TUESDAY 18 JUNE 2013 at LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 
at 7:00p.m. 
 

Present 

 
Councillor Peake (in the Chair), Councillors Ingleby and Mallory. 
 
Independent Members 
 
Paul Dale 
Mike Robinson 
David Webb  
 
Grant Thornton 
 
Jamie Bewick   Manager Public Sector Assurance 
Darren Wells    Director for Assurance 
 
Chris Harris     RSM Tenon 
 
Officers 
 
David Austin     Interim Head of Audit & Risk. (not present for Item 3) 
Andreas Ghosh   Head of Personnel & Development 
Richard Lambeth   Group Finance Manager- Accounting and Capital 
Janet Senior    Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Harris, Ibitson and Richard King. 
 

Minute No.  Action 
 

1. 
 

MINUTES  
 

 
 

 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held 
on 27 March 2013, which was open to the press 
and public, be confirmed and signed as a true 
record of the proceedings. 
 

 

2. 
 

  2.1 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
Paul Dale declared a non prejudicial personal interest in Item 3 
as an Interim consultant at the London Borough of Merton. 
 

 

3. PAY ARRANGEMENTS FOR CONSULTANTS AND SENIOR  

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\9\6\ai00006698\$0voe3krp.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

 
 

  3.1 

INTERIMS 
 
The Head of Personnel & Development introduced the report. 
The Chair asked whether the Council was paying interims too 
much. The Head of Personnel & Development stated that the 
Council has a neutral vendor arrangement with Reed, and the 
contract was to ensure that rates drop, and currently the rates 
were in line with the market.  
 

3.2 Councillor Mallory asked why the Council does not have the 
information of whether these interims were being paid by a 
Private Service Company or otherwise. The Head of Personnel 
& Development said that if the interims were employed by an 
agency the Council would not immediately be aware of this. 
Councillor Mallory said that he was concerned that officers do 
not try to ensure they were aware of the facts before the 
appointment. The Head of Personnel & Development said that 
officers could try and get this information although they were not 
technically the employer of the interims. Councillor Mallory said 
this issue should be explored further. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of 
Pers. & 
Dev. 

3.3 Councillor Mallory asked why the Fire Safety Assessment Area 
has an interim without a projected end date, and was told by the 
Head of Personnel & Development that the Fire Safety Adviser 
role was a specialist role and was on a part-time basis and has 
not got an end time because of the nature of the job. He added 
that the role was required, but the Council could not afford it on a  
full-time basis. Councillor Mallory said that Panel Members need 
to know how much each interim was costing the Council. The 
Head of Personnel & Development stated that this information 
could be provided. Councillor Mallory said the key information 
would be the overall cost to the Council. The Head of Personnel 
& Development said that this information would be provided. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head of 
Pers. & 
Dev. 

3.4 Mike Robinson said that the numbers went down to 24 Interim 
Consultants in April 2012 only to be up to 32 in April 2013, and 
this should be described as a slight increase, he added that the 
increase seemed significant and asked whether this would go 
down or continue to increase. The Head of Personnel & 
Development said that he could not predict this especially with 
the constant restructuring of the organisation. He added that the 
Council have been able to maintain a low figure, peaking at 55 
and the lowest being 24. He said that he thought the fluctuation 
would continue. He informed Panel Members that if the numbers 
were in danger of reaching the same levels as in 2011, he would 
expect Managers to alert him before this happened. 
 

 

3.5 Councillor Mallory asked whether there was any proof that using  

Page 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\9\6\ai00006698\$0voe3krp.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

consultants reduce redundancy costs. The Head of Personnel & 
Development stated that the rates the Council pay to consultants 
were not as high as redundancy payments. Councillor Mallory 
said that this would be assuming officers were made redundant, 
as they could have moved to other jobs. The Head of Personnel 
& Development informed Panel Members that most Managers 
would say they were expecting to go through a re-organisation, 
and would not wish to employ staff who would subsequently be 
made redundant.  
 

3.6 Councillor Mallory asked if all BSF related jobs would go soon. 
The Head of Personnel & Development said that there was also 
a capital programme to consider, but officers would be looking at 
the market and making calculations. Councillor Mallory asked if it 
was likely that similar skills would be needed, which could result 
in the Council retaining the same people. The Executive Director 
for Resources & Regeneration said that the skills would not 
necessarily be the same. She said currently with the Capital 
Programme, some of the work with the schools could be similar, 
but with the new PFI’s the skills would be different, and the 
Council would be looking at recruitment at Director level for the 
schools programme, and there would be permanent jobs.  
 

 

3.7 David Webb said that when they had first looked at a similar 
report in the past Panel Members were told that Interims were a 
necessity because of the grade and calibre of people the Council 
need to attract, he asked if the situation has changed. The 
Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration said that this 
issue was still of concern, but officers would review this. 
Councillor Peake thanked officers for the report. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 

 

4. 
 

4.1 

AUDIT PLAN 2012/13 
 
Darren Wells, Director for Assurance, Grant Thornton introduced 
the report.  
 

 

4.2 Councillor Peake commented that most of the information in the 
report had been covered at the last meeting, and asked how far 
would Grant Thornton’s approach differ from that of the Audit 
Commission. Mr Wells informed the Panel that where the Audit 
Commission focused on controls, Grant Thornton understood 
the control environment, and would do more substantive tests.  
  

 

4.3 Councillor Mallory asked how Grant Thornton would deal with 
some of the risks mentioned in the report, and was told that they 
would work their way through them to understand the way 

 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\9\6\ai00006698\$0voe3krp.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

systems in the organisation were designed, Mr Wells added that 
Grant Thornton does not think there would be material error. 
Councillor Mallory asked about the housing revenue, with large 
areas where the transactions have not being recorded. Mr Wells 
said that this would be a potential risk.  
 

4.4 Mike Robinson said that the Audit approach would entail more 
focus on risk inherent in the system, and testing relating to this. 
As there would be a risk that something might happen, and tests 
would be done to ensure it would be alright. Mike Robinson 
stated that he was pleased to see that on looking at page19 the 
inherent risks assessments and the risk misstatements were low 
and this tallied with the other report, which showed there was 
consistency. Mr Wells said his team would be focussing on 
areas with high risk. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

5. AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – JUNE 2013 
 

 

5.1 Mr Wells introduced the report and highlighted that they have 
managed to reduce the fees for the Council’s audit by 40%, and 
the fees they were proposing for 2013/14 would be the same as 
that of 2012/13. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

6. PENSION FUND AUDIT PLAN 
 

 

6.1 Mr Wells introduced the report and informed members that the 
approach Grant Thornton would be taking was similar to that of 
the main audit. He informed the Panel that sample selections 
would be taken for assessment to ensure they were correct and 
complete. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

7. PRE AUDIT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 

 

7.1 The Group Finance Manager, Accounting and Capital introduced 
the report.  
 

 
 

7.2 David Webb asked whether there was a correlation between the 
number of full time staff going down and that of Consultants 
going up. The Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration stated that there was no direct correlation, there 
was ongoing review of staff at senior level and Interim 
Consultants were being appointed and some were also leaving. 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\9\6\ai00006698\$0voe3krp.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

She added that the figure of Interim Consultants would continue 
to fluctuate between 24 and 28. David Webb then asked what 
had caused the increase in long term liabilities, and was told by 
the Group Finance Manager, Accounting and Capital that this 
was because the liabilities of new PFI schemes would be added 
on when the assets become operational. Once all the new PFI 
schemes are operational, no more liabilities would be added on.  
  

7.3 It was brought to officers’ attention that Councillor Ingleby’s and 
Councillor Feakes interests, as recorded in the Register, had 
some inaccuracies which needed to be amended. The Group 
Finance Manager, Accounting and Capital apologised for the 
error, and the Executive Director for Resources and 
Regeneration said that the information would be checked and 
amended accordingly. Panel members congratulated officers for 
completing the accounts on time. 
 

 
 
 
 
ED Res. & 
Reg. 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

8. 
 

8.1 

ANTI FRAUD & CORRUPTION TEAM UPDATE 
 
The Interim Head of Audit & Risk introduced the report. David 
Webb praised officers for the very good work they were doing, 
especially with reduced resources. 
 

 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 

 

9.1 The Interim Head of Audit & Risk introduced the report. 
 

 
 

9.2 The Chair said he was concerned that there was still difficulty in 
getting information for the IT Strategy, and asked whether this 
was because Management was being unreasonable. He added 
that he was conscious that the Head of IT Services had been to 
the Panel before to deal with Panel Members’ concerns. The 
Interim Head of Audit & Risk stated that the work was delayed  
in part because of other priorities In IMT and that the officer who 
was responsible for that task had now left the Council.  
 

 

9.3 The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration 
informed Panel Members that there had been a delay because 
the unit had gone through a re-organisation and had lost 20% of 
their staff which was a significant number. She added that a draft 
had now been prepared this would go through the formal review 
process before it was finalised. The Chair asked whether officers 
were confident that the IT Strategy would now be undertaken 
this year and was told it would be done. 

 

Page 5



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\9\6\ai00006698\$0voe3krp.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

 
9.4 Councillor Ingleby asked whether the new IT contractual 

arrangements would need a new team to start the process. It 
was noted that a new team would not be necessary as this 
process had been in place for two years with Bromley and it was 
not a new arrangement. The Interim Head of Audit & Risk stated 
that audits would generally be added or taken off the plan, and 
the audits tend to be for activities that were more risky and not 
part of the core financial reviews.  
 

 

9.5 The Executive Director for Resources and Regeneration said 
that the issue around Information Technology was because of 
database security requirements the Council was going through 
changes currently to ensure they are all caught within the 
strategy. 
 

 

9.6 Paul Dale said he was concerned that the issues raised on page 
228 of the report was substantial as he was aware that a lot of 
London Boroughs practice a policy of zero tolerance. The 
Executive Director for Resources & Regeneration stated that the 
Council has to meet the code of connection and reaccreditation 
requirements. She added that there were a number of things the 
Council was putting in place to ensure compliance with the 
controls framework. The Executive Director for Resources stated 
that the Council has a Business Continuity Plan for ICT, but in 
some cases they were misaligned to Service priorities, but 
officers would ensure they align again. This is monitored through 
the agreed internal audit recommendations. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Int. Head 
of Audit & 
Risk 
 

9.7 Councillor Ingleby asked whether the work on Adult Social Care 
has been finalised, and was told that out of the seven remaining 
audits there were four still to be completed, and these would be 
reported to the September meeting. 
 

Int. Head 
of Audit & 
Risk 
 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

      10. 
 

ANNUAL ASSURANCE REPORT FOR 2012-13  

10.1 The Interim Head of Audit & Risk introduced the report. It was 
noted that this would be the last annual report that would be 
prepared in compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA 
Code. From 1 April 2013 the new Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) would be in place. 
 

 
 

 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

Page 6



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\9\6\ai00006698\$0voe3krp.doc 

Minute No.  Action 
 

 
 RESOLVED  that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12(A) of the Act, as amended by the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to 
information) (Amendments) (England) 
Regulations 2006 and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information: 
 

 

11.1 The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed 
part of the meeting: 
 

 

 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE 
 

 

11.2 Panel members had discussions with the Contractor, and then 
the Executive Director of Resources and Regenerati
[...]
nsider and note the attached 
reports from the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton. 

 
 

APPENDICES 
 

1 – Grant Thornton – The Audit Findings for the London Borough of 
Lewisham.  

 
2 - Grant Thornton – The Audit Findings for the London Borough of 

Lewisham Pension Fund. 
 

3  – Grant Thornton – Review of the London Borough of Lewisham’s 
arrangements for securing financial resilience. 

 

 

AUDIT PANEL 

 
 

Report Title 
 

GRANT THORNTON’S EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS ON THE 
2012/13 ACCOUNTS 

 

Key Decision 
 

 

No 
 

Item No. 
 

3 
 

Ward 
 

 

ALL 
 

Contributors 
 

 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES AND REGENERATION 
 

Class 
 

Part 1 
 

Date:  12 September 2013 

Agenda Item 3

Page 12



©
 2

01
3 

G
ra

nt
 T

ho
rn

to
n 

U
K

 L
LP

  
|  

R
ep

or
t 

N
am

e 
 | 

 D
at

e

D
R

A
F

T
T

h
is

 v
er

si
o

n
 o

f 
th

e 

re
p

o
rt

 is
 a

 d
ra

ft
. I

ts
 

co
n

te
n

ts
 a

n
d

 s
u

b
je

ct
 

m
at

te
r 

re
m

ai
n

 u
n

d
er

 

re
vi

ew
 a

n
d

 it
s 

co
n

te
n

ts
 

m
ay

 c
h

an
g

e 
an

d
 b

e 

ex
p

an
d

ed
 a

s 
p

ar
t 

o
f 

th
e 

fi
n

al
is

at
io

n
 o

f 
th

e 
re

p
o

rt
.

T
h

is
 v

er
si

o
n

 o
f 

th
e 

re
p

o
rt

 is
 a

 d
ra

ft
. I

ts
 

co
n

te
n

ts
 a

n
d

 s
u

b
je

ct
 

m
at

te
r 

re
m

ai
n

 u
n

d
er

 

re
vi

ew
 a

n
d

 it
s 

co
n

te
n

ts
 

m
ay

 c
h

an
g

e 
an

d
 b

e 

ex
p

an
d

ed
 a

s 
p

ar
t 

o
f 

th
e 

fi
n

al
is

at
io

n
 o

f 
th

e 
re

p
o

rt
.

T
h

e 
A

u
d

it
 F

in
d

in
gs

fo
r 

th
e 

L
o

n
d

o
n

 B
o

ro
u
gh

 o
f 

L
ew

is
h

am
 

Y
e

a
r 

e
n

d
e

d
 3

1
 M

a
rc

h
 2

0
1

3

D
a
rr

e
n

 W
e
ll

s

D
ir

e
c
to

r

T
0
1
2
9
3
 5

5
4
 1

2
0

E
 

d
a
rr

e
n

.j
.w

e
ll

s
@

u
k
.g

t.
c
o

m

J
a
m

ie
 B

e
w

ic
k

M
a
n

a
g

e
r

T
0
1
2
9
3
 5

5
4
 1

3
8

E
 

ja
m

ie
.n

.b
e
w

ic
k
@

u
k
.g

t.
c
o

m

S
te

p
h

e
n

 R
ic

h
a
rd

s

E
x
e
c
u

ti
v
e

T
0
2
0
7
 7

2
8
 3


[...]
c

o
.u

k

Page 72



Letter of representation – London Borough of Lewisham Pension Fund 

 
 

Susan Exton 
Director 
Grant Thornton UK LLP 
Grant Thornton House 
Melton Street 
London NW1 2EP 
 

xxx September 2013 

Dear Ms Exton 

London Borough of Lewisham    

Pension Fund Financial Statements for the ended 31 March 2013 
 

This representation letter is provided in connection with your audit of the financial statements 
of London Borough of  Lewisham Pension Fund for the year ended 31 March 2013 for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion as to whether the financial statements show a true and fair 
view of the financial transactions of the Fund during the year ended 31 March 2013, and of 
the amount and disposition at that date of its assets and liabilities, other than liabilities to pay 
pensions and benefits after the end of the Fund year, in accordance with applicable law and 
the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom 2012/13 (the Code).  

Financial Statements 

We have fulfilled our responsibilities for the preparation of the financial statements in 
accordance with the Code; in particular the financial statements show a true and fair view in 
accordance therewith, and for keeping records in respect of contributions received in respect 
of active members. 
 
We acknowledge our responsibility for the design and implementation of internal control to 
prevent and detect error and fraud. 
 
Significant assumptions used by us in making accounting estimates, including those measured 
at fair value, are reasonable. 
 
Related party relationships and transactions have been appropriately accounted for and 
disclosed in accordance with the requirements of  the Code. 
 
All events subsequent to the date of the financial statements and for which the Code requires 
adjustment or disclosure have been adjusted or disclosed. 
 
We believe that the Pension Scheme's financial statements should be prepared on a going 
concern bas
[...]
ime and disorder implications arising from this report. 

14 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 
 

For further information on this report please contact: 
 

Conrad Hall, Head of Business Management and Service Support 

Richard Lambeth, Group Finance Manager – Accounting and Capital 

Page 112



1 

AUDIT PANEL 

Report Title Internal Audit update report 

Key Decision No  Item No. 5 

Ward ALL 

Contributors Head of Audit & Risk (Interim) 

Class Part 1 Date:  12 September 2013 

 

 

1. Purpose of the report 

1.1. This report presents members of the Audit Panel with a summary of: 

• Internal audit progress with the audit plans for 2012/13 and 2013/14, 

• Implementation of internal audit recommendations, and 

• Performance of the Internal Audit contractor. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. It is recommended that the Audit Panel note the content of this report.  

 

3. Background 

3.1. The Council’s Head of Internal Audit reports to the Executive Director for 
Resources and Regeneration and is supported by an Internal Audit Contract 
Manager.   

3.2. This client side of Internal Audit contracts out the Council’s Internal Audit Service.  
Since 2008, and following a competitive tendering process in 2011, RSM Tenon 
Limited has the provided the service.     

3.3. The contractor is responsible for completing the Internal Audit reviews for the 
Council (non-schools and schools) as directed.  In addition from April 2013, the 
Internal Audit Contract Manager performs the non-core audit and school (where 
required) follow-ups and a limited number of ad-hoc audit reviews with the 
assistance of CIPFA trainees in Finance.    

3.4. Internal Audit reviews are categorised as one of Audit, Advice, or Consultancy.  
Audit and Consultancy work result in a report with agreed recommendations, the 
implementation of which are monitored and reported on.  Advice work are shorter 
pieces of work that result in memo style reports with suggestions for management. 

 

4. Internal audit pr
[...]
g sessions in this period they have a 

number of sessions scheduled over the summer and early autumn.  These include 

general Fraud Awareness session for new employees at their induction event and 

Page 137



more training for our housing partners, at the request of SELHP and delivered on a 

chargeable basis.   

 

9 Metropolitan Police Secondee 

9.1 Detective Constable Norris is on secondment to A-FACT from the Metropolitan 

Police.   

9.2 As Lewisham A-FACT have become more proficient in securing prosecutions, we 

have started to uncover more sophisticated frauds which require the powers of arrest 

and search in order to be addressed effectively.  The Police Secondee continues to 

enable the team to deal with cases that we wouldn’t otherwise be able to progress.   

 

10 Legal Implications 

10.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.  

 

11 Financial Implications 

11.1 There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  

 

12 Equalities Implication 

12.1 There are no specific equalities implications arising directly from this report.  
 

13 Crime and Disorder Implications 

13.1 There are no crime or disorder implications arising directly from this report 

 

14 Environmental Implications 

14.1 There are no specific environmental implications arising directly from this report.  

 

15 Background Papers 

15.1 There are no background papers reported. 

 

If there are any queries on this report, please contact  

David Austin at david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk or on 020 8314 9114, or 

Carol Owen at carol.owen@lewisham.gov.uk  or on 020 8314 7909  

Page 138


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Declarations of Interests
	3 Grant Thornton's External Audit Reports on the 2012/13 Accounts
	Audit Findings for LBL
	Letter of Representation -Financial Statement
	Audit Findings for LBL Pension Fund
	Letter of Representation for LBL Pension Fund
	Review of LBL Arrangements for Financial Resilience

	4 External Auditor's Reports on the 2012/13 Accounts
	5 Internal Audit Update Report
	6 Anti Fraud & Corruption Team (A-FACT) Update



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT PANEL 
Thursday, 12 September 2013 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Michael Harris (Chair), Philip Peake (Vice-Chair), Ami Ibitson, 
Mark Ingleby, Jim Mallory, Dale, King and Robinson 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from David Webb 
 
 
42. Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that that the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 18 June 
2013, which was open to the press and public, be confirmed and signed as a true 
record of the proceedings. 
 
 

43. Declarations of Interests 
 
None Received. 
 
 

44. Grant Thornton's External Audit Reports on the 2012/13 Accounts 
 

44.1 Darren Wells, Director for Assurance, Grant Thornton introduced the report. He 
highlighted that after the reports went out there was one amendment identified, 
and a couple of areas of work was still in progress. He informed members that 
overall the quality of the statement presented was very good and the information 
had been supported by documentation. Darren Wells said there had been very 
good co-operation from both sides. 
 

44.2 Mike Robinson said that the amber assessments were confusing, as by definition 
these issues were trivial and of low consequence, yet they have been highlighted. 
He said they could have been coded differently, especially as there were quite a 
few of them. The Chair commented that he had identified only one red assessment 
and asked why it was significant. Darren Wells stated that the process for the 
valuation of non current assets would need to be put right before the next audit. It 
was noted that if the Council do not have sufficient internal valuation expertise to 
meet the requirements of the code, then an external provision should be made. 
 

44.3 Paul Dale asked why this was an internal control issue. Darren Wells said this 
would be in the wider sense of the systems. Mike Robinson added that he would 
expect this issue to be included in judgement and estimates. Darren Wells said 
that it was not included as such because they did not consider the resulting 
estimate to be unreasonable. 
 

44.4 Councillor Peake said that at previous meetings there had been issues with the 
asset register, and asked whether this has been resolved. The Group Finance 
Manager, Accounting and Capital said that it has improved and officers were 
happy with the outcome. Darren Wells stated that this information was included in 
the statement. He added that they were aware that this issue had been raised in 



 

 

 

2 

previous years and progress was being made and they believed that it was in its 
final stage of completion. The Chair asked whether there was a connection 
between the asset register and the valuation. The Group Finance Manager said 
that if the valuations were done on time then there would be sufficient time to 
update the register.  
 

44.5 The Chair said he had noticed that the Annual Governance Statement was long 
and asked if Grant Thornton knew which London Borough does it well. Examples 
of best practices were discussed and noted.  
 

44.6 The Chair stated that it was important that the public is able to access the 
Governance Statements so that they are satisfied that the Council’s accountability 
systems were in place and effective. Councillor Mallory said that Panel members 
would be interested to see examples of best practices. The Chair said Panel 
members would like to know how best they could communicate the Council’s 
performance to the public. Councillor Ingleby stated that it was important to ensure 
that this information was prominent on the Council’s website. 
 

44.7 The Chair asked whether Grant Thornton thought it would be useful for the Council 
to sought external opinion as to whether it was delivering value for money. Darren 
Wells said that Grant Thornton has provided the Council with a snap shot of 
whether it was using its reserves in an effective way, plus how the Council 
compares to like authorities, as detailed in the financial resilience report. Darren 
Wells added that the authority would need to decide whether it would be prudent 
to spend money to employ and engage external assistance to give a fresh outlook.  
 

44.8 Councillor Mallory said that it does not seem as if there was any significant issue 
they need to worry about in the way the Council had matched its priorities against 
its resources. Darren Wells said that the approach the authority had taken was 
balanced.  
 
Pension Fund 

44.9 Darren Wells introduced the Pension Fund report and stated that there were few 
areas still outstanding at the time the report was sent out, but most of them have 
now been completed. He added that on the whole the quality of the financial 
statements was good and there were no issues that would pose significant risk. 
 

44.10 Panel members noted that the issue of a separate Bank Account for Pension Fund 
was yet to be resolved in keeping with the 2009 Regulations. Paul Dale raised his 
concerns, and said this was unlawful, and the issue had dragged on for over two 
years. Panel members said that this issue could not be ignored. The Head of 
Business Management and Service Support said that officers were aware of their 
responsibilities and they would seek to address the issue in a way that would not 
result in significant cost to the Council. This would be done during the upgrading of 
the general accounting systems which would go live in the next 2-3 months.  
 

44.11 The Chair asked if this meant that in 2-3 months time a separate Bank Account 
would be opened for the Pensions Fund. The Head of Business Management and 
Service Support stated that the Council already had a separate Pension Fund 
Bank Account, and all financial transactions of the Pensions Fund would be in that 
account by the end of the current financial year.  
 



 

 

 

3 

44.12 The Chair requested an explanation of the working capital ratio in relation to the 
Council’s performance, this was provided and it was noted that there was no 
reason for concern. The Chair then thanked Darren Wells and Jamie Bewick for 
the presentation, and stated that it was a good Audit report.  
 
RESOLVED that the External Auditors reports for the Council’s Main Accounts and 
the Lewisham Pension Fund Accounts 2012/13 be noted. 
 
 

45. External Auditor's Reports on the 2012/13 Accounts 
 

45.1 The Group Finance Manager, Accounting and Capital introduced the officers 
report. The Panel considered and noted the report which included the proposed 
Letters of Representation. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted and the Letters of Representation be 
approved. 
 
 

46. Internal Audit Update Report 
 

46.1 Chris Harris, RSM Tenon informed the Panel that RSM Tenon went into 
Administration in early August, and have been bought by Baker Tilly. He assured 
Panel members that services would continue as before but from the next meeting 
they would be part of Baker Tilly LLP. 
 

46.2 The Interim Head of Audit & Risk introduced the report.  
Councillor Ingleby asked whether the work on Adult Social Care has been finalised 
as promised at the last meeting, and was told that this work has been completed. 
Councillor Ingleby commented that the Street Lighting Contract was discussed at 
the Sustainable Development Select Committee meeting. He asked if there was a 
penalty process in place, and whether communications between both boroughs 
was effective. It was noted that information was shared between boroughs, and 
that penalties were being acted upon.  
 

46.3 The Chair asked whether the key findings listed on page 129 would be acted 
upon, and was told by the Interim Head of Audit & Risk that all key findings would 
have recommendations, and these have to be implemented within a timeframe. 
The Chair asked when the feedback was expected, and was told that there were 
deadlines to be adhered to, and by March 2014 follow up action would be taken.  
 

46.4 Richard King asked how the recommendations for Adult Social Care were going to 
be implemented if staff were being reduced. The Interim Head of Audit & Risk said 
that the cuts were Council wide, and the Council was committed to deliver services 
efficiently. The feasibility of the recommendation would have been considered 
when it was agreed with management.  The Head of Business Management and 
Service Support stated that there was a benchmark on cost reduction which the 
Council could not possibly go below.  
 

46.5 The Chair said there had been a lot of changes in the provision of Adult Social 
Care and members need to be keep abreast of developments. It was noted that 
there has been a change in the culture of local government and the expectation 



 

 

 

4 

now was ‘more for less’. The Chair asked whether this issue has been highlighted 
in the Healthier Communities Select Committee, and asked if the audit reports 
should be raised at that Select Committee during consideration of Policy issues 
and implementation. Councillor Ingleby stated that Council members would need 
to have a clear perspective during the savings drive. 
 

46.6 Councillor Mallory stated that he was pleased to see a lot of improvements in the 
school audits. Panel members were informed that Schools Board of Governors 
were always informed of audit recommendations for their schools.  The Chair 
asked whether the Council offer its Audit Services to non community schools, and 
was told that services were offered for a fee.  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

47. Anti Fraud & Corruption Team (A-FACT) Update 
 
The Interim Head of Audit & Risk introduced the report. 
 

47.1 Councillor Mallory commented that he was happy that the Council was 
successfully prosecuting offenders. The Chair stated that it was important how the 
information was utilised to identify new sub-lettings. He commented that to offset 
the bedroom tax people would be tempted to sublet, this could put vulnerable 
children at risk. He added that it was important the Council act quickly and 
effectively. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
The meeting ended at 8.30p.m. 
 
 


